
Docket No. 985-2015

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

October Term 2015

SIHEEM KELLY,

Petitioner,

v.

**KANE ECHOLS, in his capacity as Warden of Tourovia Correctional Center and SAUL
ABREU, in his capacity as Director of the Tourovia Correctional Center Chaplaincy
Department,**

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States

Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team 2
Attorneys for the Petitioner
March 7, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
<i>Factual Background</i>	2
<i>Procedural History</i>	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. TOUROVIA CORRECTION CENTER’S POLICIES PROHIBITING NIGHTLY PRAYER AND RESERVING THE RIGHT TO REMOVE AN INMATE FROM A RELIGIOUS DIET VIOLATE RLUIPA BY PLACING A SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN ON RELIGIOUS EXERCISE.....	8
A. Partaking in Night Services and Engaging in a Diet in Accordance with One’s Religious Belief Constitutes Religious Exercise	10
1. Nightly Congregational Prayer.....	11
2. Religious Diet.....	11
B. TCC’s Policies Substantially Burden Kelly’s Religious Exercise by Denying Nightly Prayer Services and by Removing Kelly from his Religious Diet.....	12
1. Nightly Congregational Prayer.....	13
2. Religious Diet.....	16
i. Kelly’s Removal From his Religious Diet for Alleged Backsliding, and Corresponding Removal from Services, Imposed a Substantial Burden	18
ii. Kelly’s Religious Beliefs are Sincere, and a Single <i>Alleged</i> Incident of Backsliding Does Not Prove Otherwise.....	21

C.	TCC Fails to Establish a Compelling Government Interest because the Prison’s Alleged Security Concerns are Based Solely on Exaggerated, Stale Fears.....	23
1.	Nightly Congregational Prayer.....	23
2.	Religious Diet.....	26
D.	Even if This Court Concludes That the Prison’s Grounds for Denial of Kelly’s Demands Stem From a Compelling Government Interest, the Defendants Still Have the Burden of Proving That Their Policies are the Least Restrictive Means of Furthering That Interest, a Burden Which They Cannot Meet	27
1.	Nightly Congregational Prayer.....	28
2.	Religious Diet.....	30
	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	9
<i>Baranowski v. Hart</i> , 486 F.3d 112 (5th Cir. 2007)	31
<i>Brown-El v. Harris</i> , 26 F.3d 68 (8th Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	13
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	23
<i>Colvin v. Caruso</i> , 605 F.3d 282 (6th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Crawford v. United States</i> , 212 U.S. 183 (1909)	18
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	passim
<i>Daly v. Davis</i> , 2009 WL 773880 (7th Cir. 2009).....	17, 19, 20
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	12
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2411 (2013).....	29
<i>Ford v. McGinnis</i> , 352 F.3d 582 (2d Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Garner v. Kennedy</i> , 713 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	10, 28, 29

<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S.Ct. 853 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006).....	11, 17, 19, 27
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	16
<i>Koger v. Bryan</i> , 523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008).....	11, 21-22, 25-26
<i>Makin v. Colorado Dept. of Corrections</i> , 183 F.3d 1205 (1999).....	27
<i>McElyea v. Babbitt</i> , 833 F.2d 196 (9th Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Moussazadeh v. Tex. Dep't of Crim. Just.</i> , 703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. Missouri Dept. of Corrections</i> , 372 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Nelson v. Miller</i> , 570 F.3d 868, 879 (7th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>O'Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	10, 16
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974).....	25
<i>Patel v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 515 F.3d 807 (8th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	12
<i>Reed v. Faulkner</i> , 842 F.2d 960 (7th Cir. 1988).....	8, 17, 20, 22
<i>Resnick v. Adams</i> , 348 F.3d 763 (9th Cir.2003).....	26

<i>Shakur v. Schiriro</i> , 514 F.3d 878 (9 th Cir. 2008)	29-30
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	12
<i>Spratt v. R.I. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007).....	24, 26
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	16
<i>Thompson v. Holm</i> , 809 F.3d 376 (7th Cir. 2016).....	8, 17, 20
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	10, 16
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005).....	8, 27-28, 32
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	28, 32
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10 th Cir., 2014).....	12, 24
Statutes	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. 2000cc(a)(1)(B)	27
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1.....	2, 7, 9, 16
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-5(7)(A)	10, 15, 17
28 C.F.R. 548.20.....	17
Legislative History	Page(s)
146 CONG. REC. S7775 (daily ed. July 27, 2000).....	12, 24
Joint Statement of Sen. Hatch and Sen. Kennedy, 146 CONG. REC. 16698 (2000).....	9
Statement of Sen. Reid 146 CONG. REC. 7778 (2000).....	9

Other Authorities	Page(s)
Nick Eardley, <i>What is halal meat?</i> , BBC NEWS (May 12, 2014) http://www.bbc.com/news/uk-27324224	3
Derek L. Gaubatz, <i>Rhuipta at Four: Evaluating the Success and Constitutionality of Rhuipa's Prisoner Provisions</i> , 28 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 501 (2005).....	12
Alexandra Natapoff, <i>Beyond Unreliable: How Snitches Contribute to Wrongful Convictions</i> , 37 Golden Gate U. L. Rev. 107 (2006)	18
Noha Moustafa, <i>The Right to Free Exercise of Religion in Prisons: How Courts Should Determine Sincerity of Religious Belief Under RLUIPA</i> , 20 MICH. J. RACE & L. 213 (2014)	7, 11, 23, 26
John T. Noonan, Jr., <i>How Sincere Do You Have to Be to Be Religious?</i> , 1988 U. ILL. L. REV. 713, 718 (1988).....	23
<i>In the Belly of the Whale: Religious Practice in Prison</i> , 115 HARV. L. REV. 1891 (2002)	10
